(m) Financial Instruments

For certain of the Company's financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, pre-
paid expenses, and accounts payable the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to their short maturities. The
amounts shown for notes payable also approximate fair value because current interest rates and terms offered to the
Company for similar debt are substantially the same.

(n) Concentration of Risk

The Company maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts that at times may exceed federally insured limits. The
Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Company believes it is not exposed to any
significant credit risks on cash or cash equivalents.

(2) Restatement

During preparation of the 2024 financial statements, management noted various errors in the financial statements
for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022. Due to these errors, management has determined that a
restatement of the financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 is required.

The following financial statement areas have been affected as of December 31, 2023:

  As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

Restated

Accounts receivable $ 186,289 $ (190,052) $ 376,341
Inventory  536,484  (84,285)  620,769
Property and equipment, net  1,194,209  (729,251)  464,958
Accounts payable  4,778  (154,617)  159,395
Deferred revenue  -  45,000  45,000
Total operating revenue  2,355,799  (2,040)  2,353,759
Cost of goods sold  1,258,513  (205,306)  1,053,207
Net income  229,773  (146,757)  83,016
Members’ equity $ 2,012,068 $ (343,868) $ 1,668,200

The following financial statement areas have been affected as of December 31, 2022:

  As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

Restated

Accounts receivable $ 173,811 $ 83,664 $ 257,475
Inventory  277,633  (7,144)  270,489
Property and equipment, net  765,260  (306,667)  458,593
Accounts payable  94,313  -  94,313
Deferred revenue  -  40,000  40,000
Total operating revenue  1,075,016  (30,619)  1,044,397
Cost of goods sold  830,692  (142,963)  687,729
Net loss  (335,397)  250,186  (85,211)
Members’ equity $ 1,719,936 $ (270,147) $ 1,449,789

(3) Related Party Transactions

Affiliates through common ownership have entered into franchise agreements with the Company in prior years and
pay ongoing royalties, national advertising contributions, and technology fees.  During the years ended December
31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, the Company recognized revenue from these affiliates of $1,092,524, $766,467, and
$426,107, respectively. As of December 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, the amount due from receivables included in
accounts receivable was $770,072, $256,390, and $240,390, respectively.

MELT N DIP FRANCHISING, LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS